MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS

BYLAW NO. 1161, 2023 ROAD CLOSURE

BEING a bylaw of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass for the purpose of closing to public travel and creating title to and disposing of portions of a public roadway in accordance with section 22 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, as amended.

WHEREAS the lands hereafter described are no longer required for public travel,

AND WHEREAS application has been made to Council to have the portion of roadway closed,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass deems it expedient to provide for a bylaw for the purpose of closing to public travel certain roads or portions thereof, situated in the said municipality and thereafter creating titles to and disposing of same,

AND WHEREAS notice of intention of Council to pass a bylaw has been given in accordance with sections 216.4 and 606 of the Municipal Government Act,

AND WHEREAS Council was not petitioned for an opportunity to be heard by any person claiming to be prejudicially affected by the bylaw,

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved that the Council of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass in the Province of Alberta does hereby close to public travel and create title to and disposing of the following described roadway, subject to rights of access granted by other legislation:

| Plan 6432 F.E. That portion of Fifth Street contained within Area 0.012 ha (0.030 acres) more or less, excepting thereout all mines | - |
|---|----------------------------|
| As illustrated in Schedule 'A', attached to, and forming part | t of this bylaw. |
| READ a first time in council this day of 20 | 023. |
| APPROVED this day of 20 | |
| Ī | Minister of Transportation |

Bylaw No. 1161, 2023 Road Closure Bylaw

| READ a second time in council this | _ day of | 20 |
|--|----------|---|
| READ a third and final time in council this _ | day of | 20 |
| | | Blair Painter |
| | | Mayor |
| | | Patrick Thomas Chief Administrative Officer |